MELBOURNE AIRPORT AUTHORITY BOARD MEETING
AGENDA
August 28, 2019 at 8:30 AM
Orlando Melbourne International Airport Board Room

Pledge of Allegiance

Airport Announcements

Action Items

Approval of the minutes of the July 24, 2019 meeting in the Orlando Melbourne International Airport
Board Room.

Item A-1 Recommendation for Approval of Transportation Network Company (TNC) Agreement
to Operate at the Orlando Melbourne International Airport.

As part of the Fiscal Year 2020 budget, the Board approved implementation of a fee-based system for TNCs
operating at the airport beginning October 1, 2019. Staff has worked with the TNCs to develop a three (3)
year Operating Agreement with a one (1) year option that includes the following key components:
- Assess a fee of $2.50 for each customer picked up;
- Establish a geo-fence perimeter for fee purposes (triggers fee payment as TNC drivers
enter this area); and
- Establish a TNC pickup area.

Staff recommends approval of the TNC Operating Agreement template and authorization for the Executive
Director to execute Agreements with TNCs operating at the airport on behalf of the Authority. This action
is in accordance with Florida State Statutes.

Item A-2 Recommendation to Approve Resolution 7-19 Obstruction Removal and Markings Project
Budget Amendment.

The Airport obtained bids for a runway obstruction removal project; the low bid was awarded at the July
24, 2019 Board meeting. This is a high priority project that has been recommended by the Federal Aviation
Administration (FAA). The primary funding sources for this project are grants from FAA and Florida
Department of Transportation (FDOT). Below is a summary of the proposed budget amendment:

Capital Projects Budget

FY 19 Capital Budget as of 7/31/19 S 46,631,517
Project Number Original Budget  Transfer Revised Budget

Obstruction Removal and Marking 50218 S 1,000,000 S 225,000 S 1,225,000 $ 225,000

Project Savings 50099 $ 2,607,719 $ (2250000 $ 2,382,719 $ (225,000)

FY 19 Capital Budget After Transfer S 46,631,517




MAA Agenda Page 2 August 28, 2019

Because the Airport realized savings on other projects, no net increase in the Capital Project Fund budget
is required.

Staff recommends approval of Resolution 7-19 for the increased budget amount and authorization for
the Chairman to execute said resolution on behalf of the Authority.

Iltem A-3 Recommendation to Award a Purchase Order to C&S Engineers, Inc., Under Its Continuing
Services Contract, for the Construction Administration and Inspections of the Obstruction
Removal and Marking Project in an Amount Not-To-Exceed $74,388.

In July 2019, the Melbourne Airport Authority (MAA) board approved the resolutions for the Federal
Aviation Administration (FAA) and the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) grants for the
Obstruction Removal and Marking Project along with the lowest qualified responsive bidder. The budget
that was approved included all cost for administration, design and construction in the amount
of $1,224,969.

At the time of last month’s Board meeting, costs for the construction administration and inspection
services were included in the budget at the maximum, assuming that either FAA or FDOT would require
full time inspection during the project. Since that time, staff has discussed full time inspection with the
authorities having jurisdiction and have concluded that full time inspection is not required.

C&S Engineers, Inc. was awarded a purchase order in April 2019 in the amount of $33,065 for design and
bid services for the project under its continuing services contract. C&S Engineers was selected for this
project as it is very familiar with the project having created many of the obstruction documents for our
approved master plan. Staff plans to continue with C&S Engineers, Inc. for the construction
administration and inspection phase of the project. Below is the breakdown of the budget for this project.

Low Bid $1,059,977.10
Pre Design S 33,035.00
CA Services S 74,387.20
Full Time Insp $ 52,569.60
Airport Misc. $  5,000.00

Total Project Costs  $1,224,969.00

C&S Engineers, Inc. includes periodic inspection services in its $74,388 amount. The additional costs for
full time inspection in the amount of $52,569.60 is not required at this time and should result in an overall
savings for the project.

Staff recommends approval of the award of a purchase order to C&S Engineers, Inc. in an amount not to
exceed $74,388 for construction administration and inspection phase of the Obstruction Removal and
Markings Project and authorization for the Executive Director to execute said contract on behalf
of Authority.




MAA Agenda Page 3 August 28, 2019

Iltem A-4 Recommendation to Approve the Award of a Contract with Dittmer Air Conditioning &
Heating Services, Inc., for HVAC Preventative Maintenance and Emergent Services.

The Airport and Airport-owned Properties’ HVAC systems maintenance, which includes 144 various units, is
currently conducted by Airport staff and numerous HVAC companies on a breakdown event callout basis. in order
to obtain ongoing professional/certified preventative maintenance, staff created a comprehensive scope of
services and issued a Request for Proposals on June 17, 2019, via Demand Star and directly to numerous local HVAC
firms. Seven firms attended the mandatory pre-proposal conference.

Staff received two proposals by the submission deadline: CMS Mechanical Services LLC (CMS Nextech) and Dittmer
Air Conditioning & Heating Services, Inc. Climatic Refrigeration & Air Conditioning, Inc. presented its proposal late;
therefore, it was not accepted by Staff. A three-member team evaluated the two proposals resulting in the
following scores: CMS Mechanical Services LLC (CMS Nextech) - 34.3 points out 100 points and Dittmer Air
Conditioning & Heating Services, Inc. — 88.3 points out of 100 points.

The contract provides onsite preventative maintenance services by one technician and one assistant Monday
through Friday (excluding holidays) between 8:30 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Emergency response time is within one hour
(half hour for the Air Traffic Control Tower).

The contract consists of a two-year base term with three one-year options to commence on October 1, 2019. The
2020 budget allocates $172,990 for HVAC repair and maintenance. The Base-Period preventative maintenance
price is $133,462 per year for a Base-Period Total of $266,924. Any increase in Option Period pricing will be based
on materials (filters/parts/belts, etc.) market rates and agreed upon prior to exercising any option. The contract
also includes 15 percent materials mark-up and fixed hourly rates for technician, assistant, and install crew labor.

Additionally, this contract will allow Airport Maintenance staff to perform and complete tasks delayed due to staff
managing HVAC issues.

Staff recommends approval of the HVAC Preventative Maintenance and Emergent Services contract and
authorization for the Executive Director to execute said contract on behalf of the Authority.

Discussion items

ltem D-1 Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard and NASA Boulevard New Traffic Lane.

The City of Melbourne has requested that the Melbourne Airport Authority (MAA) Board comment and approve
the construction of a turn lane from Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard onto NASA Boulevard. Given the traffic flow
and patterns in the area, Airport staff has analyzed the request and concurs with City staff that the turn lane would
be a helpful and useful addition to improve the traffic pattern around the Airport. Airport and City staff are working
on addressing the logistics and procedural matters related to this improvement, including a Florida Power and Light
(FPL) request for a utility easement from its Apollo Substation, which is to run along Apollo Boulevard and then
south down Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard. Airport and City staff are considering options for that easement,
including possibly expanding the public right-of-way along Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard to provide space for
future utility installation therein.

At this time, Airport staff is seeking the MAA Board’s general approval of the installation of the turn lane and the
utility easement/right-of-way concession(s) on Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard, which will also benefit the City’s
proposed Police Station.




MAA Agenda Page 4 August 28, 2019

Information Items

Item I-1 Financial Update

Item -2 Operations Update

Item I-3 Construction Projects Update

Item I-4 ATCT Construction Project Update

Item I-5 Business Development and Marketing Update

Public Speakers

Adjournment

Pursuant to 286.0105, Florida Statutes, the Airport hereby advises the public that if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the
Airport Authority with respect to any matter considered at its meeting or hearing, he will need a record of the proceedings, and that for
such purpose, affected persons may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony
and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes, persons with disabilities needing special
accommodation to participate in this meeting should contact the Airport (723-6227) at least 48 hours prior to the meeting.




"

AN
4///'/// \E\\\: //// i{/,/, oo~ et 4\*

= _— One Air Terminal Parkway
= o Suite 220

ORLANDO - MELBOURNE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT:MLB Melbourne, FL 32901 USA
MLBair.com

RESOLUTION 7-19

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF MELBOURNE AIRPORT AUTHORITY, BREVARD
COUNTY, FLORIDA, AMENDING RESOLUTION 8-18 TO PROVIDE FOR OPERATING AND CAPITAL
EXPENSES AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, on August 16, 2018, the City of Melbourne Airport Authority adopted Resolution 8-18,
providing for the adoption of the 2018-19 Budget; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF MELBOURNE AIRPORT AUTHORITY,
BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, THAT RESOLUTION 8-18 BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS;

Capital Projects Budget

FY 19 Capital Budget as of 7/31/19 L 46631517
Project Number _Original Budget = Transfer Revised Budget
Obstruction Removal and Marking 50218 $ 1,000,000 $ 225,000  $ 1,225,000 225,000 |
Project Savings | 50099 $ 2,607,719  $(225000) $ 2,382,719  (225,000)
FY 19 Capital Budget After Transfer o o | 46,631,517

THIS RESOLUTION was duly passed at a regular meeting of the City of Melbourne Airport Authority on the 28"
day of August 2019.

By:

Jack L. Ryals, Chairman
City of Melbourne Airport Authority

ATTEST:

Greg Donovan

Executive Director

CITY OF MELBOURNE AIRPORT AUTHORITY
COUNTY OF BREVARD

STATE OF FLORIDA

[ HEARBY CERTIFY that the foregoing constitutes a full, true, and correct copy of Resolution No. 7-19 passed by
the City of Melbourne Airport Authority, Melbourne, Florida at a Regular Meeting of the Authority held at the
Melbourne International Airport in the City of Melbourne, Florida on the 28" day of August, 2019.

WITNESS my hand and the official seal of the City of Melbourne Airport Authority, Melbourne, Florida, on this 28"
day of August 2019.

ATTEST:
Greg Donovan, A.A.E.
Executive Director




%9°82 G519 991‘6. %E&°9¢C 2806 ¢LY'LL SNOILVY3dO |ejoL
%6719 oty 90/ %8°€6 9l e Aeyin
%862 15202 06¥'Se %6 AR 9z9'c [B307 - UOHBINY [BJBUSD
%9°2¢ 109'GE 602'LY %1 9% 988y 0LL'2 Jueiauly| - UCIBINY [BlaUS9)
%Y GL- 8¢y’ 290°C %E 82 gle g6l Ixe] Jiy
%L 0€ £¥8°C 669°¢C %L1 ¥8¢ oSt Jslued Jy
SNOILVYIdO L4VHONIV
8¢ 0¢ 4 0 suo oupa| ut obied
%8°¢¢- LES'V8 1G5°G9 %0°00L- 6518 0 (sqa1) 09¥vD Iejol
%6 0%~ VXA 74 152yl %0004 - v/9°L 0 NI
%L GL- 0LY'09 621G %000} 68’9 0 1Nno
(sq1) sieoted wsaybieid/ssaidxa ODYVI
%G, 19¢°2.2 £v2‘862 %€ 0" 226°LE 06.°LE SYHIONISSVd Iejol
%0°C- oLr'zlL v9LCL %E°6L- LLL'L 18¢‘L XVd @nUdA3Y-UON [ejo]
%L L- 0€g9 €929 %0°0L- 161 LLL paue|deqQ
%6°2- 0809 L06'G %Y L2 vL6 99 pauejdug
XV d enusnay-uoN
%L °8L- 229y $9.'S %YL S8 44 13U] - XVd @NUaA3y [ejo
%€ 0c- 8¥2'C 16.°L %S C.L- ot [ pauejdeg
%2 LL- ¥8¢'c €/6°L %9°G/- 17 Ll paue|dug
|3U] - XV d 2nuanay
%P8 612092 51£°282 %.°0 9Z1'9¢ 18¢'9¢ aisawo( - XVd 9NUaA3y [ejo |
%0°6 296°/2L Shy'6EL %S’} 192°21 620'8l paue|deqQ
%6/ 15€'z¢el 0/8'2ylL %00 Gog'gl 8G¢'8lL paue|dug
alIsawo( - XVd anuanay
SYIDONISSVd
(%) dlA 8Loc alA 6L0c (%) 81L0¢ 6L0C
IONVHO dlA IONVHO OIN
6L0C ATINr

1¥0d3¥ ALIAILOV ATHLNON (21IN) LYOd¥IV TVNOILYNYILNI INYNOS 13N OANV IO




ORLANDO MELBOURNE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
Income Statement

June 30, 2019
Year To Date Actual
6/30/2019 6/30/2018 $ change % change
Operating Revenue
Airline Landing Fees 463,686 284,254 179,433 63%
Airline Service Fees 1,616,140 1,439,435 176,706 12%
Land & Bldg Lease Rents 6,218,248 6,050,902 167,346 3%
Terminal Rents 172,106 151,334 20,772 14%
Parking Lot Fees 1,395,708 1,332,409 63,299 5%
Car Rental Concessions 760,219 761,164 (945) 0%
Restaurant Concessions 135,348 81,414 53,933 66%
Mobile Home Park Rent 1,521,157 1,368,382 152,775 11%
T-Hangar Rentals 84,982 86,831 (1,849) 2%
Operating Grant Revenue 55,757 29,313 26,444 90%
Other 228,847 247,391 (18,545) 7%
Total Operating Revenues 12,652,198 11,832,829 819,369 7%
Operating Expense:
Personnel Services 3,481,472 3,467,690 13,782 0%
Contract Services 3,944,618 3,552,656 391,961 11%
Police & Fire Services 856,257 836,067 20,190 2%
Maintenance and Operations 3,514,454 4,187,525 (673,070) -16%
Other - 123,225 (123,225) -100%
Total Operating Expenses 11,796,801 12,167,163 (370,363) -3%
Operating Income (Loss) 855,398 (334,334) 1,189,732 -356%
Non-Operating Revenue (Expense):
Passenger Facility Charges 782,682 544,413 238,270 44%
Customer Facility Charges (112,680) - (112,680) #DIV/0!
Gain on Sale of Assets 4,248 8,339 (4,091) -49%
Interest Income (Loss) 248,129 130,313 117,817 90%
Ad Valorem Tax Revenue 1,741,692 1,764,398 (22,705) -1%
Ad Valorem Tax Expense (1,754,588) (1,803,219) 48,631 -3%
(Loss) on Disposal of Fixed Assets - (1,077,668) 1,077,668 -100%
Other - - 0  #DIV/0!
Total Non-Operating Revenue (Expense) 909,484 (433,424) 1,342,908 -310%
Net Income (Loss) Before Depreciation* 1,764,881 (767,758)

* Net Income before capital contributions and transfers




ORLANDO MELBOURNE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Net Assets

June 30, 2019
Annual % of
YTD Actual Budget Budget
Operating Revenues:
Airline Landing Fees 463,686 398,933 116%
Airline Service Fees 1,616,140 2,013,275 80%
Land & Bldg Lease Rents 6,218,248 7,993,940 78%
Terminal Rents 172,106 244,797 70%
Parking Lot Fees 1,395,708 1,850,040 75%
Car Rental Concessions 760,219 922,531 82%
Restaurant Concessions 135,348 109,998 123%
Mobile Home Park Rent 1,521,157 2,043,592 74%
T-Hangar Rentals 84,982 115,766 73%
Operating Grant Revenue 55,757 73,200 76%
Other 228,847 459,313 50%
Total Operating Revenues 12,652,198 16,225,385 78%
Operating Expense:
Personnel Services 3,481,472 5,419,743 64%
Contract Services 3,944,618 5,192,994 76%
Police & Fire Services 856,257 1,132,365 76%
Maintenance and Operations 3,514,454 5,341,151 66%
Other - - #DIV/0!
Total Operating Expenses 11,796,801 17,086,253 69%
Operating Income (Loss) 855,398 (860,868) -99%
Non-Operating Revenue (Expense):
Passenger Facility Charges 782,682 1,084,430 72%
Customer Facility Charges (112,680) - #DIV/0!
Gain on Sale of Assets 4,248 - #DIV/0!
Interest Income (Loss) 248,129 171,509 145%
Ad Valorem Tax Revenue 1,741,692 1,943,582 90%
Ad Valorem Tax Expense (1,754,588) (1,943,582) 90%
Gain (Loss) on Disposal of Fixed Assets - - #DIV/0!
Other* - (60,000) 0%
Total Non-Operating Revenue (Expense) 909,484 1,195,939
Net Income (Loss) before
Depreciation, Transfers, and Capital Contributions 1,764,881 335,071
Depreciation Expense - -
Intra Transfer to Airport Capital - (2,406,146) 0%
Net Income (Loss) After Transfers 1,764,881 (2,071,075)

*QOther Consists of Interest Expense




"sjnuo(] Supjun(y Surusdo papnpout 1ey) weidoid uorssaouoo oy ur opeiddn ue yim pajdnoo oyyen 1efusssed ur SseaIOUL 0] SNP SI ISBAIOU]
"(s198uassed moyim Jredop/aarie jey) SIYSIF A1)
souBUUIRL JOF Al O3 SUTWIOD AIE JBY} SSUL[IIE SY) UI 9SBIIOUI UB U3 OS]E SBY 011 ], 'SIOLLIBd Po[npayds Aq Aousnbaly ur aseasour se [[om

SE SOUILIIY UBdLIowy Aq gTIN SUlAISS Jeolre Jo oz1s ul osearour snjd (9467) §1/1/01 1091J° OJUI JUSM Jey) SaSuryd 9381 0] anp SI 9SBAIDU] (]

"(A1oey oy Surpuedxe 10 j0eNU0D 2y} Jo 1ed
9IM SIIPaId 3S3Y}) sjuSWSAOIdW J0) Jurua) JeSuey Jofew & 0} PanssI S)PaIo JUAI 0} SNP JOMO] Sem Jual JeSuey g 189X [BOSI] O

“(rea4 sty syusunsn(pe orex Jursyied ou ussq aaey a19Y}) A1Anoe eSusssed Ul 3SBAIOUL O] SNP SI 9SBIIOU]

"610T 1oquapdag y3noxyy paSieyd aq [[im Juswissasse [eyideo oy ], “(Jueuussasse [ejrdes oy 03 anp st 9sLAIOUL Y} JO
0SO°TLS$) 61/1/1 U0 paress jey Juswssasse [ended 10] 1od G7$ 9y1 Yim pa[dnoo §1/1/Q] UO 109JJ0 OJUT JUSM JE) SSBIIOUL 918l O} NP SI 9SBAIOU] Y

%L 69618 %001 678°TESTT %001 861°759°C1 onuaAy SuneradQ e10],
%El 9TL*S6 %9 195°0€L %L L8T°9T8 enuassy SunessdQ 18YIO
€Y9°€TL %¥6 89T TOTIT %¢€6 [16°6T8°T1 enuoAsy Sunesad 0] dog [e0],
q %6T STLET %1 atat %I 6€1°501 SUOISSI0UO) [BUIULIST, (]
d %¢£9 TEV6LT %< 7STY8T % 989°€9Y sa0,] Surpue] 6
D %S YESYL %t 0£0°€8Y % ¥95°LSS juoy JeSuey §
%S $S0°0¢ %S 611 1€9 %S 705199 SUILINY-usy [eUlULID, /
% ¥97°6¢ %9 Y91°19L %9 8T 06L UOISSo0u0)) [ejusy Je) 9
%S 7€0°6€ %9 €57°69L %9 L8T¥08 oNUSASY SUI[puBH punoin) ¢
d %S 667°€9 %11 60v°TEE' T %Il 80L°G6E°T onuoAsy Junyed 4
V %11 089°6¥1 %11 6L1°8SE T %TI 65S8°L0S°T onueAy uaaey [edrdoi] ¢
%0 SET'E %61 YT1°69T°C %81 65€°89T°C Uy I0Jud)) Sseulsng [EI0JOWWO)) 7
% S8EIEl %LT T66°6E1°C  %9T LLETLT'E [BIUSY SANI[I0R] P[OYIIY |
dBuvy)y 9, eSuUBYD§ A9y [€IO] 8107 XA Ay B0, 6107 X4 uondrsa(q quey

JO % 8T Ad dLA Jo % 61 Ad dra

6107/0¢/9
SINUWIARY sunerddQ o1 dog,

310dary [RUONEUINUT IWINOQIIJA] OPUBLLI))



"000°Z€$ Aerewrxoxdde o sjep 0} paLmoul s3500 Fulkqqo] ‘sesusdxs Jo uonedIISSED J0130q 9piaod 0} pauSisap
ST o3ueyd SIYJ, ‘[oSUN0d SPISIO 0} PaZIRYD 1M sasuadxa 5oty ‘g A ur ¢ ,asuadxe Surdqqoy, 03 paSreyo Sureq axe s)s00 Su1kqqo] ‘61 A Ul ‘Alfeuonippy
“JINSME] U} UM PIJBIOOSSE S)S00 [33] Ul Jeak 1Y) 009°801$ pred sey g TN “ModITe oY) JO SUIBU A} JOAO VYOO YIM JINSMEB 9Y) 01 9N SI 9SLaIOU] 7]

108pnq 61 AJ Jo 1red se paroidde sxom jey; uonisod yseo Sutaoxdu Jo s[eod yim pejeroosse somseow SUIALS 1500 03 SNP SI 9582109

“TeaA jo pus je dn-onx [[im ASy) pajedipul aaey JJeis A1) (ASojopoyseuw uonesoffe Sunenyeas aie jyels A pue podny
"PaJEIO[[E 9B $3S0D 9SAY} MOY SI (OIYMm SUI| U0 SUIWOd S}asse mau 0} anp a51eyo Ajyuow 1oydiy oy
0} spuodsa.10d ssearour oY, "wniwaid pa3edpnq ay3 Jo 71/ o51eyo Aoy pue Ysry wol 9FIeyd [BUISIUL Ue SI SIYL (]

"(Bununoooe ui sdwis) Jo 9sn PaseaIoul JO 9snedq £6°Ly$ £q pasesiour ssuadxa sakofdwe

[engoenuoo urwpy ‘sdurey are suonisod ¢ sit Jo 7) 1eak sty seakojdue Arezodure) asour pazinn os[e sey jusureds Sununodoy YL
“I91UR)) 150D [BUWIULIS ], 9] Ul 1ok IS.] 000°67 TS 10] SeOI0AUT 9¢ 0 pateduiod

Teak STl 000°10ES$ uom Pess2001d SIOI0AUI {7 Passedoid sey odare oy, "JJ0Ino S0TOAUT 1oPaq yim pa[dnod (/4§ Aq paseasour sey
1500 Apjeam) (T Jowwng ul pauado Yorym SI.f 9Y) UeS[d/UTejulet 0} [BUIULIS} U} UL $3S00 JoySIy 01 anp SI aseandu] O

‘sjuowambai JISV oyl
100U SANOI JOYIO OU SB J[SV 61 AJ Ul P230adxa st asuadxs [euonippe oN "SQUIMTY JoM0J 03 JISV oy3 Jo 1oked [0y a3 sjussaidar
SIYL "dISV 2y} Uo paseq (00‘0SS$ 103 payienb Yorym IoL0d JO SISISU00 6] A J--JUowesinquiial SUISILISAPY oY) Jo jusuikeq g

“Teak jsef porred owres 10y 8 'sA 6] A ut Sunyred o1jqnday] pue SSIZUSTA] 10J Passeo0id SeOI0AUI ¢ oxe QIYl-Furssaoo1d 5010AUL 0]
Jono 1109 (Z {(Puonr/000°01$) 61 ABIN-81 ABIA 998[d UI 10R1JUOO SOUBULIUTEWN WISISAS AJLINOSS MaU (] 0] oNp SI 9s8adU] Y

%¢- (z9g‘0LE) %001 €91°L91°CT %001 108°96L°11 ssuadxy SuneredQ [e10],
%91- (12L°66€)  %lT €9T°9LST %8I THSOLIT asuadxg SuneradQ 1010
%6L 0060656 %8 6570796 osuadxy SuneradQ ¢ dog, [e10],
d %LT 888°CS %T TILY61 %T 009°L¥T $99,] [oSUNOY) 9PISINQ (]
d %CE- (T1L°811)  %¢ £80°L9¢€ %T TLESYT SunedIeIN pue SUISISAPY 6
%1~ (898°1) %€ THI‘LES %¢ YLT'SEE oLOIg §
%¢E- (Ts0'11)  %¢ 660°C1Y %€ LYO 10V $00,] Sunmsuo) £
d %07 LIT €L %€ 016 VLE %t LLO8YY JusuwoZeurA Sy 9
D %61 9.5°88 %t T0L6SY %S 8LT°8YS 9akojduyg fempoenU0) §
g % LTr'eor) %8 TI0°IL6 %S $86°L9¢ SoATIUSOU] FUBNIBIN
%T 1€€°61 %L 161°CC8 %L TTS'LES SOOIAISS QM1 €
YV %S1 €L9°0TE %8I 6SEV8IT  %IT TE0°S0S°T SOOIAIRS JORHUOD) ISY0)
%0 T8L€T %6C 069°L9°€  %0¢ LY I8Y°E [eUUoSI™g |
mw:«ﬁ DA ownwno $ asuadxy 8107 Ad asuadxy 6107 Ad uondrLsaq
SuneradQ dlLA sunesadQ dlA
% 8T Ad % 61 XA
6107/0€/9

sasuadxy SunesodQ ¢y do,
30daTy [BUONEWIAUY SUWINOG[IJA] OPURLIO



LYL61v'81 €2T°0LT81 S61°LL6°1

781°60T°LI 9T TLS LI

STO'LYS'LI 606°T6V'LI

ESTLYE'LL SJUSUIISIAU/YSE)) SuIpuy

€TTOLT 81 S61°LL69T T81°60T°L1 ¥9TTLS LT STOLYS LI 606°T6Y°L1 €STLVELL 09€°91Z°L1 SjueUISIAU]/Yse)) Suruuidag
06L°66 Y6T°EYT1 (12L°182) (918°C1¥) (s60°s2¢€) 61701 €V E6 0L9°9Z1 [ende) woxq yse) ur (95ea109(]) 9582100 19N
0SL°69 8TE0L YLL 99 8.8°19 ¥L6°89 62879 L60°6S 0ST¥S (sosfo1g 2mmyg 10§ pa7eUSISa(T) SUONOSTI0D) DD
0¥5°66 S9€°001 €6T°S6 90€°88 TEV°86 £99°68 LEEYS 0TY'LL (51500 21QIBI[H JO JUSWASINQUIISY) SUOHII([0) DA
00S°C19 009v82°C CITH8ET 000°LLY 00S°L9 = - - SNUOAY JUBID) [EI0L
(000289) (000Z1Z°1) (000°828°1) (000°0t0°1) (000°095) (000°05) (000°09) (000°s) AepmQ Tende) 2301
yeL‘6y veL'6Y yeL'6Y yeL'6Y yEL 6V €TTTST €2T°TS €TTY suorjeradQ woxy Mo, YseD Ul (3sea103(]) 9seaIou] 19N
(82€°306) (9v€°1L8°T (82€£°806) (82€°306) (82€°806) (9sL‘01L) (95L°016) (95.°016) asuadxg suoryerad( pue soueUUIRIN
(svs‘1€d) (S¥s1Ed) (sys1ep) (sys‘1et) (sps1Ed) (6L9°6LE) (6L9°6L€) (6L9°6L€) [euuosIog
(000°8t) oouensu] ANfIqer]
:osuadxqg Surrerado
(goLT) (goL'TL) (goLT1) (goLT1) (goL'z1) (coLT1) (goL'z1) (goLz1) (Tessoyep Teak (159589 I0BIQUIT) JUSY PLIJR( (SS9T
(659°L) (659°L) (659°L) (659°L) (659°L) (659°L) (659°L) (659°L) oNULARY PatIsfe(] Se PAPI0dIY Jusy predaid :$s9T
696°601°1 L86TLEE 696°60%°1 696°60%°1 696°601°1 0Z0°€9€°‘1 0Z0°€9€°T 020°€9¢°1 snuaasy SuneradQ
€TTOLT8L  $ S6I°LL6OT § TBIG0TLT $ V9TTLSLL § STOLYSLL $ 606TEYLL § E€STLVELL $ 09€9ITLI soueeq yse) Suruuiseq
0Z-A1enaqa g 0Z-Arenuep GI-1qUIANDQ  G[-IIqUIAON 61-1340390 6T-19quydag 6I-Isnsny 61-Anp
610T/0€/L

uonddforg Morg yse)d
310dary [,3u] UINOqAIAl OpPURLIO



005°T19 009782°C EITYSET 000°LLY 005°L9 - - . ONUSASY JUBID) [210],

000°00€ 000552 dn uny punoin-yueld O
00008 000°0L 000°0% uonINSU0) IOLV HUeID LOdL
00S°T1S ooy dmbg JOIV-Iue1d 10dd
00¥°61 ows( IDIV-IUeID 1O
00T°6¥€ owa(J 1BMO, 9F JUBID VV A
00S°L 000°5T 0009 000% ¥ g9d-ue1d 10ad
000°S€T 000°0S¥ 000801 000°TL ¥ gdd - Wweid INTFWNTTLILNG V4
000°0 000°6€ 00S°L 000°¢ L g99d-1e1D 10ad
000°09€ 000°0€9 000°S€T 00006 L g4d - e INFWNTTLILNG VVd
- - €1T°€ 000°Y1 TV AOINEY NOLLONYISHO-ueD 1Odd
00006 000°96€ 000°88C 000TST 00S°L9 [eAOWSY UONONNISqQ - el INFNATLIILNG Vv

ANUIAY JURID)

(000289) (000212°1) (000°828°T1) (000°0%0°1) (000°095) (000°05) (000°05) (000°¢) KepnQ rende) e10L
(000°5¢€) (000°5€) D 00S°16¢ saseyoing juswdimnby
(000°L€) (000°L€) D 000°8Y1 sjuswaAoxdwy Ayjioe,] usaey [esrdory
0] ooonmw oumauﬂm uoneis Hﬁd g uomamo.5<
D 000°0S1 61T 3pId eseN 0ST[-)uowaoe[day Jooyy
9 000°00¥°€ [ aseyd-syuawarordwy § Aemixe],
(000°01) (000°08) (000°5€) D 000°6T1 qeyay peoy I
(000°02) (000°0%1) (000°091) (000°0t1) (00008) a 000°0¥S (LO@4) uononusuo) 1DLV
d 000°000%€ UOTJEULIOJSUBL], [BUTULIS],
a 656197 [ sseyd-wsisAg A1mosg
(000°00¢) (000°05%) (000°00%) (000°00¢) (000°0ST1) (000°05) (000°05) (000°¢) a 000°000 Amioe,y amsopouy d) uny punoin
; g 000°00%°T SaNI[I98{ PIOLHIY-SSINIIN) qBYSY
(000°85) (000°052) (000°08) d 000°88¢ ows(J 10MO0T, IOLY
d O0fI°€T0°T o1ey yuewdmby 1omoT, IDLV
g 009°6£0°€ PaLISep-9° [~ | 9seyd-euruns ], qeysy
(000°05) (000‘0sT1) (000°009) (0ooo0‘0z1) (000°08) d 8STLT6 (0z AJ) wowooe[day ¥ gad
(000°sL) (000‘00t) (000°00L) (000°0ST) (000°001) q 856191 (€1 qeyey o) yusweoe[day £ gdd

(000°s1) (000°00T1) (000°0¥) (000°0z€) (000°082) (000°02) (000°07) (000°5€) q

000°5ZT°T SunySr pue [eAOWSY UOKONISGQ
. samjipuadxy j09f01J re1dR)

07-Axenaqa g 0Z-Arenuep 6I-1qURQ  GI-IIqUIBAON 61-13q030Q  GI-1quidydag 6I-Isn3ny 61-Anp gurpun 350D [€10],
6107/0€/L
uondafoag morg ysed

3a0dary [,)u] SUINOQITA] OPUB[IO



Orlando Melbourne International Airport

Police Department
Monthly Activity Report
July 2019
Police Activity
TSA Required Checks
Response to Door & Gate Alarms 141
TSA Assists 10
Perimeter 138
Door inspections 10
SIDA & Secure Area Inspections 275
Gate Inspections 4
Customs Assists / Weapons Check 0
Security Violations 6
Assist to Other Agencies 22
Aircraft Alerts 4
Arrests 1
*QOther Incident Reports 483
Traffic / Parking Citations 2
Total 1096
Administrative Action
Security Badges Issued 127
Parking Permits Issued 9
Total 136

29

Renee Purden

Chief of Police

* Other incident reports may include: Citizen Assists, Officer Stand By, Suspicious Incidents, Vehicle
Crash Reports, and Disturbance




07/09/19 Case #19-207 attempt to use expired badge, security violation issued.
07/09/19 Case #19-206 attempt to use expired badge security violation issued.

07/10/19 Case #19-208 two subjects left unescorted in the South T -Hangar area, security
violation issued.

07/10/19 Case #19-209 failure to properly escort lawn personnel in the AOA area near N377V
gate, security violation issued.

07/10/19 Case# 19-210 subject entered 377V gate and left the area failing to ensure gate was
secure, security violation issued and badge confiscated (second violation)

07/17/19 Case # 19-220 subject passed through the electric eye east without scanning his badge,
security violation issued.

Arrest
07/01/19 Case# 19-192 -concealed weapon in carryon bag in checkpoint area, NTA /court date
issued to subject




W™

MELBOURNE AIRPORT AUTHORITY BOARD
Minutes for July 24, 2019 Board Meeting
Airport Board Room

At which were present: Mr. Jack L. Ryals, Chairman
Mayor Kathy Meehan, Vice Chairman
The Honorable Debbie Thomas, Vice Mayor
The Honorable Tim Thomas, Councilmember
Mr. William C. Potter, Member (via phone)
Mr. Scott Mikuen, Member
Mr. Michael Fischer, Member
Mr. Adam Bird, Airport Attorney
Mr. Greg Donovan, A.A.E., Executive Director
Mr. Mark Busalacchi, Director of Business Development
Mr. Cliff Graham, C.M., Director of Operations and Maintenance
Ms. Melissa Naughton, C.M., Assistant Director of Business Development
Mr. Mike O’Dell, C.P.A., Director of Finance and Administration
Mr. David Perley, A.I.C., Director of Capital Improvements

Pledge of Allegiance

Airport Announcements by Executive Director Greg Donovan:

e New MLB Operations Officer, Stephanie Betts, was introduced.

e Mediavideo viewed and explained.

e Reminder for the Land Development Workshop, Thursday, August 22, 2019 at 10 a.m. in MAA
Board Room.

Action Items

Approval of the minutes for the June 26, 2019 meeting. A motion was made by Mayor Meehan for
approval of meeting minutes, seconded by Mr. Thomas. Motion passed unanimously.

Item A-1 Approval of a Commercial Building Lease at 1100 Woody Burke with ARES Defense
Systems, Inc.

Mr. Donovan explained that Item A-1 is a lease with a new small arms and outdoor gear design and
manufacturing company for the entire building at 1100 Woody Burke. ARES will be spending $500,000
in improvements to the building with construction from August 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019.
The rent would be waived during this time frame. Beginning Year 1 annual base rent will be $4.50 per
square foot and by the end of Year 3 annual base rent will be $9.00 per square foot plus the CPlincrease.
These numbers are based on a fair market analysis of the building.



Page 2 of 6

Mr. Mikuen asked if the termination provision carries over into the option years. Mr. Busalacchi stated
it does not include the option years. Mr. Fischer asked if ARES will submit drawings on the intended
improvements for review by airport staff. Mr. Busalacchi stated drawings will be approved and these
improvements will be a benefit to the building.

Staff recommends the approval of Iltem A-1. A motion was made by Mr. Fischer to approve a
commercial building lease at 1100 Woody Burke with ARES Defense Systems, Inc., seconded by Mr.
Mikuen. Motion passed unanimously.

Item A-2 Approval of an Option to Lease with ARES Defense Systems, Inc.

Mr. Donovan stated that Item A-2 relates to ARES Defense Systems, Inc. constructing a corporate hangar
on 4.2 acres on the Southside of the Airport. Both the Airport and ARES agree it would be more fiscally
and operationally prudent to delay entering into a lease until it can reasonably begin construction which
would be after the decommissioning and demolition of the old tower. This lease option is for a six
month option period with a six-month extension.

Mr. Potter (via phone) asked what the rental rate would be. Mr. Busalacchi stated it would be $.40 per
square foot which is a rate that was based on an appraisal of the property.

Staff recommends approval of tem A-2. A motion was made by Mr. Thomas to approve the Option to
Lease with ARES Defense Systems, Inc., and authorization for the Executive Director to execute said
Option on the behalf of the Authority, seconded by Ms. Thomas. Motion passed unanimously.

Item A-3 Recommendation to Award the Tropical Haven Road and Drainage Repairs to the lowest
responsive qualified bidder, Masci General Contractor, Inc. from Port Orange, Florida in the
amount of $129,308.50.

Mr. Donovan explained that Item A-3 is regarding Tropical Haven roads and infrastructure. The
assessment this year produced enough areas for repairs that it was divided in half to complete some of
the work this fiscal year and the rest next year with the most critical areas to be completed this year.
Six firms requested bid packages and two firms submitted bids. The budgeted amount was $65,000.
The low bid amount was $129,308, which was $80,000 lower than the second bid. The Airport realizes
savings from other projects that can be used to cover the shortfall. The lowest responsive qualified
bidder was Masci General Contractor, Inc. from Port Orange, Florida, the same firm who won the road
repair project last year and did a good job.

Ms. Thomas stated she is very happy to see the improvements. Mr. Fischer asked if the bid includes
the scope of work. Mr. Perley stated yes it does include the scope of work. Mayor Meehan asked if
approved today, when work would begin. Mr. Perley said it would be approximately 30-45 days before
work would begin and to be completed before the seasonal residence return with a work period of
about 30 days.

Staff recommends the approval of ltem A-3. A motion was made by Mayor Meehan to award the
Tropical Haven Road and Drainage Repairs to the lowest responsive qualified bidder, Masci General
Contractor, Inc. from Port Orange, Florida in the amount of $129,308.50, seconded by Ms. Thomas.
Motion passed unanimously.



Page3 of 6

Iltem A-4 Recommendation to Approve Resolution 04-19 Federal Aviation Administration (FAA)
Grant for the Obstruction Removal and Markings Project.

Mr. Donavon stated that the next three items relate to a process of designing 9R-27L runway and is also
part of the Master Plan. There are numerous objects that penetrate the Part 77 airspace. Most of these
objects are trees that are on airport property, inside the perimeter fence. None of these trees are on
the roadways or on public property. Some of these trees on airport property will need to be removed,
some will need to be cut back. FAA will cover the majority of the expense at $1,102,472. FDOT will
cover $28,213 and MAA will cover $94,284. Item A-4 is accepting the grant from the FAA, A-5 is
accepting the grant from FDOT and A-6 is the award for the removal of the project.

Mr. Thomas asked how the airport was informed of the obstructions and is the removal required. Mr.
Donovan stated it is a requirement and it is part of the Master Plan process. There is new technology
that allows an aerial view of airport property, with special equipment to pinpoint exact items with
detailed reports and surveys. Mr. Fischer questioned the total cost of the tree removal and how many
acres does this involve. Mr. Donovan explained that the expense is the cutting, the mulching, and other
expense such as surveying and engineering. This is not a typical clear-cut type of an operation. Mr.
Donovan continued to explain that the FAA reviews this plan and needs to meet the standards of the
FAA.

Staff recommends approval of Item A-4. Motion was made by Mr. Thomas to approve Resolution 04-
19 Federal Aviation Administration grant for the Obstruction Removal and Markings Project and
authorization for the Chairman to execute said resolution on behalf of the Authority, seconded by Ms.
Thomas. Motion passed unanimously,

Item A-5 Recommendation to Approve Resolution 05-19 Florida Department of Transportation
Grant (FDOT) for the Obstruction Removal and Markings Project.

Mr. Donovan stated Item A-5 is FDOT’s contribution of $28,213 for the obstruction project.

Staff recommends approval of Item A-5. Motion was made by Mr. Fischer to approve Resolution 05-19
Florida Department of Transportation grant for the Obstruction Removal and Markings Project and
authorization for the Chairman to execute said resolution on behalf of the Authority, seconded by Mr.
Thomas. Motion passed unanimously.

Item A-6 Recommendation to Award the Obstruction Removal and Markings Project to the Lowest
Responsive Qualified Bidder, KCF Site Development, LLC from Melbourne, Florida in the
amount of $1,059,977.10.

Mr. Donovan stated ltem A-6 is the award of the obstruction project. A slide was shown of the markings
and the site diagram.

Staff recommends approval of Item A-6. Motion was made by Mayor Meehan to award to KCF Site
Development, LLC from Melbourne, Florida in the amount of $1,059,977.10 for the Obstruction
Removal and Markings Project, contingent upon receiving FAA Airport Improvement Program (AIP)
entitlement funding, approval of Resolution 04-19 and authorization for the Executive Director to
execute said contract on behalf of the Authority, seconded by Mr. Thomas. Motion passed unanimously.




Page 4 of 6

ltem A-7 Recommendation to Approve Resolution 06-19 Approving the Airport Operating
and Capital Budget for the Fiscal Year Beginning October 1, 2019, and Ending
September 30, 2020.

Mr. Donovan stated Item A-7 is the approval of the Airport Operating and Capital Budget. The process
would include going to city council in September for review and final approval.

Staff recommends approval of Item A-7. Motion was made by Mr. Mikuen to approve Resolution 6-19,
recommending the appropriation and allocation of all revenue and expenses of the airport for the fiscal
year, beginning October 1, 2019, and ending September 30, 2020, that will be forwarded to city council for
adoption after board approval, seconded by Mayor Meehan. Motion passed unanimously.

Informational Items
Item I-1 Financial Update by Mr. O’Dell

Top ten revenues and expenses were presented.
¢ Income statement up 6 percent.
e Tropical Haven revenue up 10 percent.
e Terminal concessions up 30 percent.
e Contractual employees up 16 percent.
e Consulting fees up 38 percent.

Item -2 Operations Update by Mr. Graham

1-95 Interchange at Ellis Road

Attending weekly progress meetings.

State of Florida FDOT project, Jr. Davis Construction Company is the contractor.

Contract time is at day 289 of 637 which is 45% competition.

Current contract amount is $38,700,000.

Anticipated end date of June 29, 2020.

Project is on time, with only 25 weather days.

Overpass, ramps and storm water are all being constructed simultaneously.

The Ellis Road and John Rhodes intersection is set to close on August 5, 2019 for 90 days.
Detour roads are SR518 Eau Gallie Blvd. to the North and US 192 New Haven Ave. to the South.

Transit One General Membership Meeting

Airport hosted the Transit One General Membership Meeting last week.

Transit One is a public transportation organization for Brevard County.

Mr. Graham is the Airport representative for Transit One Board.

Partner with Space Coast Area Transit, Space Coast Transportation Planning Organization (TPO),
reThink, and Zagster (bike share).

Thanks Ms. Thomas for her participation.

Airport Emergency Plan (AEP)
First comprehensive rewrite of the plan since 2011.



Page 5 of 6

The AEP is important to help plan for future emergency events.

Also a guide for emergency responder for a real-life incident.

The exercise is led by Airport Operations Department.

Three main Airport departments involved: Operations, Police, and Fire.

The plan has both a non-security sensitive information version and a security sensitive version.
The non-security version will be posted on the website.

item -3 Construction Projects Update by Mr. Perley

Ground Run-up Enclosure

Our proposed location was rejected by the FAA.

Staff is working on two more locations on the north side.

It appears that one of those will be dropped due to scrub jays being present.

Due to this set-back, we are now looking to October to bring to the Board for approval.

Replacement of Passenger Boarding Bridges 7 & 4

Waiting on funding from the FAA and FDOT before getting started on the project.
Contractor is working in the background in preparation of its notice to proceed.
Funding is expected next month with a project start date in September.

Obstruction Removal and Lighting

Revised bids have been received.

Project is slightly over budget for the base bid.

Staff has brought this to the attention of the FAA and FDOT and they didn’t seem too concerned that
there should be enough grant money to cover the overage.

With approval, staff will forward the results to the FAA and FDOT for funding.

Funding not expected until August with a project start date in September.

Perimeter Patrol Roads
Project still on track to bid late September and start in the first part of our new fiscal year.
Project should take about three months to complete.

Taxiway “S” Improvements, Phase 1

A preliminary design has been determined for the best feasibility for the project.

Phase 1 is in our Capital Improvement Plan for 2022.

Staff is looking at potential funding from unused FDOT grant money that we may be able to tap into to
get this project started sooner.

St. Michaels Monument Sign

The monument sign permit has been received.

The site has been prepared with clean fill brought in and compacted.
Electrical work to begin next week.

Sign is in fabrication and should be completed within 5 to 6 weeks.

Air Traffic Control Tower by Dave Perley for Dr. Byers
FAA continues its work in the tower.
Engineering is completed and technicians should begin the first week of August.




Page 6 of 6

Mobilization for installation of Weather/Surveillance/NAVAIDS will also begin in August.
Operational readiness will be mid-September with cut-over execution on October 16.

Our tower contractor, Walbridge, is aware of the schedule and will re-mobilize within two weeks of
the cut-over to begin work.

Once cut-over execution is complete, it will be another 8 to 10 weeks to finish the project with site
work and tower demolition. Closeout expected by the end of January 2020.

Item I-5 Business Development Update by Mr. Busalacchi

IAG Boeing 747

Moving of the Boeing 747 aircraft for dismantling has been completed.

Agreement was in place to protect the airport in case of any issues with the moving and dismantling.
Tent hangar will also be dismantled.

Update of Fly-in Hotel
In month two of negotiations with Quip Hospitality and Virtua Partners.
Staff and developer identified some area that may change the concept to be more beneficial.

Aircraft Manufacture Negotiations
Negotiations continue with MLB being the only location in Florida.
If this negotiation is successful it would bring 700-1,000 jobs to Melbourne in the next 3-5 years.

Public Speakers
None

In Closing

The meeting was adjourned by Chairman Ryals at 9:27 a.m.

PREPARED BY:

Tammy Till, Board Secretary

SUBMITTED BY:

Greg Donovan, AA.E.
Executive Director

APPROVED BY ACTION OF AIRPORT AUTHORITY:

Jack L. Ryals, Chairman



